increase to additional paid-in capital and accumulated deficit; and (4) the lapse of the restriction on $25.0 million of our restricted cash equivalent in
June 2021 upon the release of collateral related to a personal loan by a former executive.

After giving effect to (1) the sale of 19,121,000 shares of common stock in this offering and the concurrent private placement at an assumed initial
public offering price of $25.50 per share, the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (2) the repayment in full of $523.0 million of our
outstanding indebtedness under the 2018 Term Loan and associated loss on debt extinguishment after the completion of this offering, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would have been $12.8 million, or $0.07 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $4.79 per share to our existing stockholders compared to our historical tangible book value, and an
immediate dilution of $25.43 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering and the concurrent private placement.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors and concurrent private placement investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $25.50

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2021   $(4.72)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021 attributable to the pro forma transactions

described above   1.68

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2021   (3.04)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this offering and the

concurrent private placement   3.11

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the concurrent private
placement   0.07

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering and the concurrent private placement   $25.43

66

Table of Contents

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $25.50 per share, the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth
on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering and the
concurrent private placement by $0.09 per share and the dilution per share to new investors and concurrent private placement investors participating in
this offering and the concurrent private placement by $0.91 per share, assuming that the number of shares of common stock offered by us, as set forth on